

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 198 দিশপুৰ, বৃহস্পতিবাৰ, 26 এপ্রিল, 2018, 6 ব'হাগ, 1940 (শক) No. 198 Dispur, Thursday, 26th April, 2018, 6th Vaisakha, 1940 (S. E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE (A) DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

The 20th April, 2018

No. HLA 1084/2017/73.- Whereas, the State Government in Health and Family Welfare Department has constituted the Medical and Health Recruitment Board, an autonomous body under the Health and Family Welfare Department whose function is to make recommendations for appointment to the categories of posts under Health and Family Welfare Department which are identified for recruitment through the Medical and Health Recruitment Board.

Whereas, the posts of Medical and Officer has been identified for recruitment through the Medical and Health Recruitment Board and the same has been approved by the State Cabinet.

Whereas, the Assam Public Service Commission (Limitation of Functions) (Amendment) Regulations, 2017, has been notified wherein the post of Medical and Health Officer has been inserted in the SCHEDULE to the Regulations.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India the Governor of Assam is hereby pleased to make the following Rules further to amend the Assam Health Service Rules, 1995, hereinafter referred to as the principal Rules in the manner hereinafter appearing , namely :-

Short title and commencement

- 1. (1) These rules may be called the Assam Health Services (Amendment) Rules, 2017.
 - (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the official Gazette.

Amendment of

- 2. (1) In the principal Rules, in rule 2, for the rules 2 existing clause (c), the following shall be substituted, namely:"C. "Recruitment Board" means the Medical and Health Recruitment Board (MHRB), an autonomous body constituted by the State Government in Health and Family Welfare Department with its structure and functions vide notification No. HLB. 57/91/Pt-IV (A) / 194 dated
- (2) In the principal Rules, for the word, "Commission" wherever if occurs, the word, "Recruitment Board" shall be substituted.

25th October, 2017.

SAMIR K. SINHA,

Principal Secretary to the Government of Assam, Health & Family Welfare Department.